C 225/80

EN

Regulation (EU) No 267/2012 of 23 March 2012 concerning restrictive measures against Iran and repealing Regulation No 961/2010, in so far as those measures concern the applicant.

- 4. The Council shall bear, in addition to its own costs, the applicant's costs relating to the application for annulment of Decision 2011/783, Implementing Regulation No 1245/2011 and Regulation No 267/2012.
- 5. The applicant shall bear his own costs relating to (i) the application for a declaration of inapplicability regarding Article 20(1)(b) of Decision 2010/413 and Article 16(2) of Regulation No 961/2010 and (ii) the objection of inadmissibility.
- (1) OJ C 109, 14.4.2012.

Order of the General Court of 17 June 2013 — Meskarian v Council

(Case T-71/12) (1)

(Common foreign and security policy — Restrictive measures against Iran with the aim of preventing nuclear proliferation — Freezing of funds — Removal of the persons concerned from the list — No need to adjudicate)

(2013/C 225/177)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: Mohammed Reza Meskarian (London, United Kingdom) (represented by: S. Zaiwalla, P. Reddy and F. Zaiwalla, Solicitors, D. Wyatt QC, and R. Blakeley, Barrister)

Defendant: Council of the European Union (represented by: B. Driessen and I. Rodios, acting as Agents)

Re:

Application for (i) annulment of point 13 of Table A in the Annex to Council Decision 2011/783/CFSP of 1 December 2011 amending Decision 2010/413/CFSP concerning restrictive measures against Iran (OJ 2011 L 319, p. 71), point 13 of Table A in the Annex to Council Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1245/2011 of 1 December 2011 implementing Regulation (EU) No 961/2010 on restrictive measures against Iran (OJ 2011 L 319, p. 11), and Council Regulation (EU) No 267/2012 of 23 March 2012 concerning restrictive measures against Iran and repealing Regulation No 961/2010 (OJ 2012 L 88, p. 1), in so far as those measures concern the applicant, and (ii) a declaration that Article 20(1)(b) of Council Decision 2010/413/CFSP of 26 July 2010 concerning restrictive measures against Iran and repealing Common Position 2007/140/CFSP (OJ 2010 L 195, p. 39) and Article 16(2) of Council Regulation No 961/2010 of 25 October 2010 on restrictive measures against Iran and repealing Regulation (EC) No 423/2007 (OJ 2010 L 281, p. 1) are not to apply to the applicant.

Operative part of the order

- 1. There is no need to adjudicate on the action.
- 2. The Council of the European Union shall pay the costs.

Order of the General Court of 4 June 2013 — Elitaliana v Eulex Kosovo

(Case T-213/12) (1)

(Action for annulment — Public service contracts — Public procurement procedure — Helicopter support to the EULEX Kosovo mission — Rejection of the bid of a tenderer — No legal capacity to be a defendant — Inadmissibility)

(2013/C 225/178)

Language of the case: Italian

Parties

Applicant: Elitaliana SpA (Rome, Italy) (represented by: R. Colagrande, lawyer)

Defendant: Eulex Kosovo (Pristina, Kosovo) (represented by: G. Brosadola Pontotti, Solicitor)

Re:

Firstly, application for annulment of the decision by Eulex Kosovo to award the contract to a tenderer other than the applicant in tendering procedure 'EuropeAid/131516/D/SER/XK' concerning helicopter support to the EULEX Mission in Kosovo (PROC/272/11) and, secondly, a claim for compensation against Eulex Kosovo for the loss purportedly suffered by the applicant as a result of that decision.

Operative part

- 1. The action is dismissed.
- 2. Elitaliana SpA is ordered to pay the costs, including those relating to the interim proceedings.

^{(&}lt;sup>1</sup>) OJ C 109, 14.4.2012.

⁽¹⁾ OJ C 200, 7.7.2012.